UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2136307484 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 12/29/2021 01:52 PM Pg: 10of 7

RETURN RECORDED DOCUMENT TO:
Truist

Loss Mitigation, RVYW 3054

1001 Semmes Avenue

Richmond, VA 23224

Prepared By: TRUIST

APN: 13222230230000

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]
INVESTOR LCANF 1740122087 LOAN# 3000346779
MIN: 1002935 02001082000  MERS Phone: 888.679.MERS

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement (“4greement™), made this 12™ day of NOVEMBER 2021, between
LISA FOSLER KELLY AND MARK KEL.Y., HUSBAND AND WIFE, AS TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETY
(“Borrower”) and Truist Bank, successor-by-merger to SunTrust Bank, Inc., (“Lender”), Mortgage
Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., as (“Mortgagee as Nominee”) for Lender, its successors and
assigns, amends and supplements (1) thal zertain Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the
“Sacurity Instrument”), dated AUGUST 5, “zfi4 in the amount of $396,000.00 and granted or
assigned to Mortpage Electronic Registration Sysiems;-Inc., as Mortgagee as Nominee for Lender, its
successors and assigns, 1901 E Voorhess Street, Suits C, Danville, IL 61834 or P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI
48501-2026 and recorded SEPTEMBER 6, 2016, DOCr 1625022075 of the Official records of COOK
Ceunty, IL and {2) the “Note” (including other previous inudifications to the Note), which bears the
same date as, and is secured by, the Security Instrument, whizih tovers the real and personal property
described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "P:onerty”, located at:

4033 W WAVELAND AVENUE
CHICAGQ, ILLINOIS 60541
(Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE “A”

in consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties herzto agree
as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or “Secudty
Instrument):

1. Asof NOVEMBER 1, 2021 the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
“Unpaid Principal Balance") is U.S. § 385,479.46 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to
Borrewer by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 3.500%, from
NOVEMBER 1, 2021. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of
U.S. $1,493.31, beginning on the 15T day of DECEMBER, 2021, and continuing thereafter on
the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. The yearly
rate of 3.500% will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full. Your maturity
date has been extended to NOVEMBER 1, 2061 (the “Maturity Date”). If on the Maturity Date
the Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by
this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Sirgle Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 1179 201807ve (page 10f 7)



2136307484 Page: 2 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

3. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred)
without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all
sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice
shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed
within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails
to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies
permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Berrower.

4. doriower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the
Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower’s covenants and agreements to
make zi payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow jtems, impounds, and
all other purments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however,
the following tei'ms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified
in paragraph No/1 /above:

(a) all terms anc provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for,
implementing, ¢ relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable
under the Note; an¢

b) all terms and provisions-uf any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document
that is affixed to, wholly-or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note ar
Security Instrument and that Zont2ins any such terms and provisions as those referred
to in (a) above.

5. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(@) All the rights and remedies, stipulations,” 71" conditions contained in the Security
Instrument relating to default in the making af payments under the Security Instrument
shall also apply to default in the making of the mocified payments hereunder.

(b} All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security
Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, exceut as herein modified, and
none of the Borrower's obligations or liabilities under the No'e and Security Instrument
shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor'stall this Agreement in
any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the
Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise-thsieunder or by
operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is preseptly entitled
against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or lizole on, the
Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

(©) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or
release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including
recording fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower
and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

(e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be
necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which,
if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors,
administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

LOAN MOOLFICATION AGREEMENT —Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 201807v6 (page 2 of 7)



2136307484 Page: 3of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(f) Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower
information including, but not limited to (i) name, address, and telephone number, (ii)
Social Security Number, (iii) credit score, (iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) account
balances and activity, including information about any modification or foreclosure
relief programs, with Third Parties that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a
foreclosure prevention alternative, or otherwise provide support services related to
Borrower's loan. For purposes of this section, Third Parties include a counseling
agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any insurer, guarantor,
or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Barrower’s loan or any other mortgage
loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to any companies that
perform suppart services to them in connection with Borrower’s loan.

torrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage
2usistance relating to Borrower’s loan including the trial period plan to modify
Borrawer's loan, at any telephone number, including mobile telephone number, or
emai. 7.ddress Borrower has provided to Lender or Third Parties.

By checisiig this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging[J.

6. “MERS” is Mortgage Elecironic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that is
acting solely as nominee {or Lender and its successors and assigns. MERS is organized and
existing under the laws of welaware, and has an address and telephone number of 1901 E
Voorhees Street, Suite C, Danwitie, 1. 61834 or P.0. Box 2026, Flint, Ml 48501-2026, tel. (888)
679-MERS,

7. Borrower will pay to Lender on the duy payments are due under the Loan Documents as
amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is baid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to provide for
payment of amounts due for; (a) taxes and asszssments and other items which can attain
pricrity over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbranze rn the Property; (b) leasehold payments or
ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢} premiums v eny and all insurance required by Lender
under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance-zcemiums, if any, or any sums payable to
Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance pre niuras in accordance with the Loan
Documents; and (e) any community association dues, fees; and assessments that Lender
requires to be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow ltem:.”. Borrower shall promptly
furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this parzaraph. Borrower shall pay
Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower’s cblication to pay the Funds
far any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation +u pav_to Lender Funds
for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in w'itini). In the event
of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the ariwurs-due for any
Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lenrlar requires,
shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period az Lender
may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shali for all
purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the
phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to
pay Escrow Items directly, putsuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for
an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement
and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such
amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice
given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay
to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender

to apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act
(“RESPA™), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Farm 3179 201807va {page 3 of 7)



2136307484 Page: 4 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable
estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable
law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose depaosits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so
insured} or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow
Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for
holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow
ltems, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to
make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest
te‘ve paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings
ontie Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid
on «<he-funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the
Funds-zs roquired by RESPA,

If there is a.surplus of Funds held in escraw, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to
Borrower for th7 ecess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in
escrow, as defir:d under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to'Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with
RESPA, but in no mare.{nan 12 monthly payments. [f there is a deficiency of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under/RES™A, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to Lender #e amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance
with RESPA, but in no more thar-12-monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured b the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund
to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT —Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 201807vée (page 4 of 7)



2136307484 Page: 5of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower and Lender do each accept and agree to the terms and covenants in this
Loan Modification Agreement as of the date first written above.

BORROWER

State of ILL/NMS §

County/City of _ (20 0K §
On this the *%éga% of M Ofﬁﬂ'if%ﬁ 2'ﬂﬁefore me, {Notary’s Name) M A) ﬁ Zd WS K’{
personally zppzared (Borrower/Title Holder's Name) 4! W K/W , who

L

is/are personaity Known to me {or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the
person(s) whose nirne(s) is/are subscribed to the above instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executet the same as his/her/their voluntary act and deed.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Signature M— % ; (Seal)

My Commission Expires: __{f - #07= 33%}' M
04 -AD 4 Ro2Y

OFFICIAL SEAL
Anna B Zolkowski
NOTAR\{ PUBLIC, STATE OF 1LLINDIS
_ My Commission Expires February 23, 2024

A

LISA FOSLER KELLY \J

State of ”’LI /U ﬁl s §
County/City of _ (O QI 5

wy Zaj i
On this the M\f of W_before me, {Notary's Name) AS ’_U 4 20 W
personally appeared (Borrower/Title Holder’s Name) L! SA- FOSLEEL, M\l/ who
is/are personally known to me {or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evide.cz) to be the

person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed te the above instrument and acknowledged 20 me that
he/she/they executed the same as his/her/their voluntary act and deed.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Signature %" é ; {Seal)

My Commission Expires: __ =~ 3’9"‘% |17
02 - A% -'Zavj

A OFFICIAL SEAL
nna B Zolkowski .
NOTAR‘{’ PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
My Commission Expirag Febrirary 23, 2024

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 201B07vé {page 5 of 7}



2136307484 Page: 6 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgement]

Truist Bank: %6 )

Truist Bank, Lender

12/7/ 2021

Wd@er’s Sgiggljnatu e W

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. -Mortgagee

(LENDER’S CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT) Nicole H. Nikolis

COMMONWEALTH-CF VIRGINIA, Vice President
CITY/COUNTY OF Ri(CHMOND, to wit:

, & Notary Public in and for the said jurisdiction, do

_ o
] Mﬂﬂ\ﬂ S
hereby certify that this day personally-appeared before me in my said jurisdiction,

Vice President of Truist Bank, successor-

by-merger to SunTrust Bank, Inc,, whose ram.eis s1ned fo il

ZORYNEE EV!NS

Netary Pubfic
Commonwealh of Virginia
Registration No. 1184785
hay Anm'is_nn Exp\rcs Sep 30, 2022 3

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal thisthe _ "1 day of I B 202J

“{ - ,7 , (eal)

Notary Pybfic ¢

rent and acknowledged the

same before me in my said jurisdiction.

My commission expires:
Registration Number:

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
CITY OF RICHMOND to wit:

1, 5.0\‘ \l nf ﬂ EV]Y] 3 , @ Notary Public in and for the said ji1siction, do

hereby ﬁtﬁy that thi H day personally appeared before me in my said jurisdicti
e Lp /V [ ‘/f T Aﬁm f Mortgage Electronic

Registration Systems, Incorporated whose na e | 51 nedto the foregmng 1nstrument and acknowledged the

el )y

ZORYNEE EVINS
Nolary Public
Commonwealth of Virginia

Rogislration No 1764785
Iy Com

same before me in my said jurisdiction.

My commission expires:
Registration Number:

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this the

/Z ] {Seal)

/méﬁ Public

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 201807v6 (page 6of 7)




2136307484 Page: 7 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SCHEDULE “A”

Order No.:  18015383NA

For APN/Parcel ID{s): 13-22-223-023-0000

LOT 6 IN TAYLOR'S RESUBDIVISION OF LOTS 11 TO 18 INCLUSIVE IN BLOCK 1 IN BAUER AND
MAC MAHOM S ADDITION TO IRVING PARK, A SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE
SOUTHEAST %4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13
EAST OF THE TH!RD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 201807v6

[(page 7 of 7)



